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ARKANSAS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
1%t Revised Sheet No. 13.0

Replacing Original Sheet No. 13.0

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Name of Company

Kind of Service: Electric Class of Service: All

Part I. Rate Schedule No. GS-VPP

Title: General Service Variable Peak Pricing Rate

PSC File Mark Only

EFFECTIVE IN: All territory served.

AVAILABILITY: Alternating current for use other than in a residential dwelling unit. Service will
be rendered at one location at one voltage.

No resale, breakdown, auxiliary or supplementary service permitted. Where commercial and
residential service area served through one meter, this General Service Variable Peak Pricing Rate
shall apply to the entire load.

The application of this rate schedule is limited to customers with annual kWh consumed of less
than 140,000 kWh or the Maximum Demand during the 12 months ending with the current month
was less than 30 kW. The consumer's maximum demand shall be the maximum rate at which
energy is used for any period of 15 consecutive minutes of the month for which the bill is rendered
as shown by the Company's demand meter.

RATE:

ALL SERVICE LEVELS (Service Levels 2-5):

Customer Charge: $25.00 per month.

Energy Charge:

Summer Season:

On-Peak Hours: The Day-Ahead Prices for Variable Peak Pricing (DAPvpp) as
determined based on the average of the Day-Ahead Prices for On-Peak Hours
(DAPopH) and communicated to the customer by 5:00 PM on the day prior to the
applicable day. On-Peak Hours are from June 1 through September 30, from 2:00
p.m. until 7:00 p.m., local time, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, Juneteenth (as
observed), Independence Day (as observed) and Labor Day.

Off-Peak Hours: 2.10¢ per kWh. All hours not defined as On-Peak.

Winter Season:

All kWh per month: 2.10¢ per kWh.
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3" Revised Sheet No. 13.1

Replacing 2" Revised Sheet No. 13.1

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Name of Company

Kind of Service: Electric Class of Service: All
Part 1. Rate Schedule No. GS-VPP

Title: General Service Variable Peak Pricing Rate

PSC File Mark Onl

DEFINITION OF SEASONS:

Summer Season: The five OG&E Revenue Months of June through October.

Winter Season: The seven OG&E Revenue Months of November through May.

DETERMINATION OF ON-PEAK HOURS PRICE: By 5:00 PM on the day prior to each day
containing on-peak hours, the Company will issue a price notification to customers containing
the prices effective during the next day’s on-peak period. Receipt of the price notification is the
customer’s responsibility. The price is determined based on the Company’s day-ahead price
calculations as set forth in the DAP Tariff excluding the marginal energy cost component of the
DAP hourly price.

If DAPoru-sLs <= 1.38¢/kWh,
Then DAPvpp =2.10¢ /kWh (The Low Peak kWh Price) + ECRoft

If DAPopu-sLs > 1.38¢/kWh and DAPopu-sLs <= 5.5¢/kWh,
Then DAPver = 7.80¢/kWh (The Standard Peak kWh Price) + ECRofr

If DAPopu-sLs > 5.5¢/kWh and DAPopu-sLs <= 45.5¢/kWh,
Then DAPver = 18.50¢/kWh (The High Peak kWh Price) + ECRon

If DAPopr-sLs > 45.5¢/kWh,
Then DAPvepr = 37.00¢/kWh (The Critical Peak kWh Price) + ECRon

The DAP price ranges (or bands) shown above for the low, standard, high, and critical on-peak
energy charges will be reviewed by the Company annually for the next peak season. If the DAP
price bands require adjustment, the Company will submit the price band changes to the PSC staff
for review by May 1*. The changes will be implemented beginning with the June revenue month.
The expectation is that there would be 10 Low price days, 30 Standard price days, 36 High price
days, and 10 Critical price days in a typical year.

SERVICE LEVELS: For purposes of this rate, the following shall apply:
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Original Sheet No. 13.2
Replacing Sheet No.

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Name of Company

Kind of Service: Electric Class of Service: All
Part I. Rate Schedule No. GS-VPP

Title: General Service Variable Peak Pricing Rate

PSC File Mark Only

Distribution Service: (Service Level 2, 3 and 4) shall mean service at any nominal standard voltage
of the Company between 2,000 volts and 50 kV, both inclusive, where service is rendered through
a direct tap to a Company’s distribution line or through a Company numbered substation.

Secondary Service: (Service Level 5) shall mean service at any nominal standard voltage of the
Company less than 2,000 volts or at voltages from 2 kV to 50 kV where service is rendered through
a Company owned line transformer

Metering Adjustment: If the Company chooses to install its metering equipment on the load side of
the customer’s transformers, the kwWh billed shall be increased by the amount of the transformer
losses calculated as follows:

Service Level 3: 0.60 percent of the total k\VA rating of the customer’s transformers multiplied by
730 hours.

APPLICATION OF ENERGY COST RECOVERY (ECR): The ECRon and ECRoff as defined in
the ECR rider shall apply to the energy components within this tariff as follows: The ECRon Or
ECRofs shall apply to all On-Peak kWh sales as defined in the Determination of On-Peak Hours
Price section of this tariff; and, the ECRo#f shall apply to all Off-Peak and Winter Season kWh
sales.

MINIMUM BILL: The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge. The Company shall
specify a larger minimum monthly bill, calculated in accordance with the Company's Allowable
Expenditure Formula in its Terms and Conditions of Service on file with and approved by the
Commission, when necessary to justify the investment required to provide service.

RIDERS: Applicable Riders which adjust this Rate Schedule are listed in Rate Schedule No. RSR,
Tables of Riders Applicable to Rate Schedules.
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Original Sheet No. 13.3
Replacing Sheet No.

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Name of Company

Kind of Service: Electric Class of Service: All

Part I. Rate Schedule No. GS-VPP

Title: General Service Variable Peak Pricing Rate

PSC File Mark Only

BEST BILL PROVISION: At the end of the initial subscription term, the customer’s billing will
be compared to the tariff under which the customer was previously receiving service prior to
subscribing to the GS-VPP tariff, using actual usage for the entire period. If the amount actually
paid is higher than what the customer would have paid under the prior tariff, the customer will
receive a credit on their bill equal to the difference between the amount actually paid and the
amount that would have been paid under the prior tariff. If the customer is subscribing to the GS-
VPP tariff as part of a new service subscription then the applicable comparison tariff shall be the
GS-1 tariff. The Best Bill Provision will only be applied after the first full year of subscription to
the tariff and will not be available in ensuing years.

In accordance with the settlement agreement in Docket No. 16-052-U, the Best Bill provision will
again be provided (restart, for a term of one year), for all subscribers to the GS-VPP tariff as of
the implementation date of new rates approved in Docket No. 16-052-U. In the event that OG&E
opts to adjust the DAP price bands of this tariff, as defined in the “DETERMINATION OF ON-
PEAK HOURS PRICE” section of this tariff, outside of a general rate case proceeding, the Best
Bill provision will again restart, for a term of one year, for all subscribers to the GS-VPP tariff.
The Best Bill comparison tariff will continue to be the tariff to which the customer was previously
subscribed prior to subscribing to the GS-VPP tariff. If the customer subscribed to the GS-VPP
tariff as part of a new service subscription then the applicable comparison tariff shall be the GS-1
tariff.

TERM AND SERVICE TERMINATION: This is an optional tariff and the initial enrollment term
is for one year. After the initial subscription term, a customer will automatically continue service
under this tariff until the customer selects another tariff by giving 30 day notice to the Company.
If the thirtieth day of the notice period does not fall on the last day of the billing month, service
will continue under this tariff through the next billing period. If a customer terminates service
under this tariff, the customer will not be eligible to receive service under this tariff for a period of
twelve (12) revenue months from the termination date.

The Company may require a contract for a year or longer, subject also to special minimum
guarantees, which may be necessary in cases warranted by special circumstances or unusually
large investments by the Company. Such special minimum guarantees shall be calculated in
accordance with the Company’s Allowable Expenditure Formula in its Terms and Conditions of
Service filed with and approved by the Commission.

Customers electing the General Service Variable Peak Pricing rate shall remain on that rate for at
least one year unless demonstrating a permanent change in electric consumption, notifying the
Company of such change and requesting transfer to another applicable tariff.
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